
Cook County

Disaster 

Response and 

Recovery Fund 

FY2025

Q2 Report



Quarterly Overview

• Closeout of Round 1 – “New Arrivals”: The 

City of Chicago and the Village of Oak 

Park have been closed out. EMRS continues 

the process of closing out the Village of 

Ford Heights. 

• New Grant Awards for Round 2 – “July '24 

Storms”: EMRS awarded $854,402 in grants 

to 17 Municipalities to help combat the 

storms last summer.

2



Fund Overview

3

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

Municipal Support Emergency Response

Expenditures and Commitments

Allocated and Unspent Committed & Unspent Expended to Date

Municipal 
Support

Emergency 
Response

TOTALS

Allocated & 
Uncommitted

$18,883,025 $10,000,000 $28,883,025

Committed & Not 
Expended

$36,038,281 $0 $36,038,281

Expended to Date $35,128,693 $0 $35,128,693

TOTALS $90,000,000 $10,000,000 $100,000,000



FY25 Q2 Activity

4

Program/Project Transaction/Item FY25 Budget Q1 Expense Q2 Expense TOTALS

General Budget 
Appropriation

$50,000,000 $50,000,000

Municipal Support Grant Disbursements ($6,900,625) ($2,583,508) ($9,484,132)

Emergency 
Response

Grant Disbursements

TOTALS $50,000,00 ($6,900,625) ($2,583,508) $40,515,868



City of Chicago – “New Arrivals” Closeout

5

• Total Award: $70,000,000
• Total Spent: $36,620,597

• Total Meals Served: 6,832,609
• Average Meal cost: $5.36

• Final Payment issued April 2025

• Closeout Letter Provided

Month Seventy-Seven 
Community, LLC

14 Parish, LLC Total Meals

January 285,808 253,438 539,246

February 592,669 530,464 1,123,133

March 592,780 509,095 1,101,875

April 419,876 341,304 761,180

May 474,479 258,161 732,640

June 325,151 177,966 503,117

July 289,059 160,085 449,144

August 260,733 163,072 423,805

September 226,690 123,412 350,102

October 277,629 79,641 357,270

November 278,654 72,157 350,811

December 115,678 24,608 140,286

Total 4,139,206 2,693,403 6,832,609



Oak Park – “New Arrivals” Closeout

6

• Total Award: $799,546.60
• Total Spent: $752,014.20

• Final Payment issued February 2025

• Closeout Letter Provided

Category Description Total Items Average Cost per 
Item

Food Meals 20,295 $12.86

Shelter Hotel Rooms 512 $919.53

Shelter Security Guard 
Hours

465 $42.00



7

Municipality Award Amount

Brookfield $16,296 

Calumet City $7,199 

Country Club 

Hills

$175,758 

Flossmoor $55,444 

Forest Park $2,023 

Harvey $39,399 

Harwood 

Heights

$11,730 

Homewood $79,027 

Justice $9,205 

Norridge $56,002 

Oak Lawn $11,330 

Orland Park $2,720 

Robbins $8,842 

Schiller Park $3,261 

South Holland $262,853 

Thornton $102,852 

Tinley Park $10,460 

Totals: $854,402

DRRF Grant Awards: July '24 
Storms

$854,402 in grant awards approved!

Severe weather in Cook County: July 14th and July 15th with a damaging 

straight-line windstorm striking the region particularly hard.

Municipal assessments of damage: 23 suburban municipalities 

assessed $2.3m in uninsured public infrastructure damages.

DRRF $ made available : County makes funding available for reimbursement; 

application deadline of 1/17/25

Outreach efforts. Included Councils of Government calls to announce to 

mayors and managers, calls to County Commissioners, press release, and 

calls/visits made by EMRS staff (Regional Coordinators) to municipalities


